

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 288

   ANSWERED ON 15/09/2020


PMGSY IN JHARKHAND


288.  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of additional projects under consideration of the Government for approval under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Jharkhand during the current year;

(b) the details of the ongoing projects under PMGSY in Bokaro, Dhanbad and Giridih districts of Jharkhand during the last two years; and

(c) the details of the total funds allocated and spent in the said districts during the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) The Ministry of Home Affairs has recommended additional 129 roads measuring 810 Km and 12 Long Span Bridges under Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas (RCPLWEA) for the State of Jharkhand. The State Government has been requested to submit the Detailed Projects Reports of the above works.


 Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)-III, State of Jharkhand has been allocated target length of 4,125 Km. However, the State Government has not submitted any proposal under PMGSY-III for approval. Therefore, no proposal is presently pending under consideration of the Government of India for approval.


(b) The details of the ongoing projects under PMGSY in Bokaro, Dhanbad and Giridih districts of Jharkhand during the last two years are as under:-


District
No. of works Length (in Km) Cost (Rs. in Cr)

No of Roads No of Bridges

Bokaro 36 8 120 86.27

Dhanbad 5 0 22 11.94

Giridih 77 11 152 91.57

Total 118 19 294 189.78


 District-wise details of ongoing works are attached as Annexure.


(c) As informed by the State, the details of the total funds allocated and spent in Bokaro, Dhanbad and Giridih districts of Jharkhand during the last two years are as under:-


                                                       (Rs in Crore)

District

2018-19 2019-20

Funds

allocated
Expenditure

Funds

allocated
Expenditure

Bokaro 33.00 26.19 10.95 20.73

Dhanbad 3.43 4.65 5.00 2.86

Giridih 37.71 30.85 20.00 31.80


****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 288 for 15.9.2020

Details of Ongoing Projects (works)

I. Name of District: Bokaro

PMGSY-I

S.No. Road Name / Bridge Name

Sanction

Cost (Rs.

in Lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Bridge

Length

(Mtrs)

Road

Length

Completed

(Kms)

Exp. in

Lakh

1
L090-Sitanala main road to

Damodarpur (VR90)
390.03 7.37 0.00 7.37 283.77

2
L085-Kumardih to Gopinathpur

(VR85)
148.01 3.07 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 L032-PCB Road to Mayurdhubhi 83.25 1.80 0.00 1.80 47.15

4 NH-32 - Raindih 148.11 5.40 0.00 0.00 9.66

5 Chapari - Narkandi 226.82 7.60 0.00 7.03 146.92

6 Dumari - Gosay 104.34 3.50 0.00 2.83 60.64

7 KapsaAsthan - Daniya 451.02 15.43 0.00 0.00 224.31

8 GomiKarmatanr - Tiskopi 634.77 21.65 0.00 21.00 341.84

9 L064-Lahriadih to Asnapani 37.86 1.00 0.00 0.85 13.07

10
L076-PMGSY Penterwa to

Nawadih
82.90 2.20 0.00 2.07 58.24

11 L093-Daniya to Lalgarh 114.31 3.04 0.00 2.30 40.23

12 L095-Lalgarh to Tutijharna 56.80 1.67 0.00 1.57 21.61

13 L129-Kasiyadih to Budhutand 120.75 3.44 0.00 1.70 16.62

14 L109-Kurkuttia to Ganjutola 54.09 1.50 0.00 1.10 8.41

15

Bridge over Local Nala at Ch.

2+689 Km. of REO Road to Roriya

(VR 47)

59.14 0.00 24.70 0.00 0.00

16
L054-REO road to Meharmara

(VR54)
171.88 3.58 0.00 3.58 121.97

17
L059-Purani Bagiyari Hari Mandir

REO road to Ghashi tola
33.09 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

18
L077-Ormo Rangamati REO road

to Minyatola
64.46 1.80 0.00 0.00 0.00


19
L069-REO road Sonpura to

Puranpania via Bhelgarha
47.52 1.76 0.00 1.76 36.52

20
L073-PMGY road Kedla to

Kothaltand
16.61 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

21
L062-Ormo REO road to Brahman

tola
35.15 0.62 0.00 0.00 20.31

22
L076-Narayanpur to Borwatand

(VR76)
34.56 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 L092-Bankatwa to Ghosko 41.20 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

    3156.67 90.28 24.70 54.95 1451.26


PMGSY-II

S.No.
Road Name / Bridge

Name

Sanction

Cost (Rs. in

lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Road Length

Completed

Kms

Exp. in

lakh

1
T27-Habuli More to P.C.B

Road via Koria
263.99 6.26 1.00 0.00

2

T50-Naryanpur to Bansimli

Rly Fatak via

ChainpurAmdihaGhatiali

697.50 15.99 0.00 0.00

3 T13-Tenu 3 to Kathara 356.39 7.89 4.05 158.30

4 T08-Bandhdih to Banchas 391.44 10.02 8.80 137.43

5
T08-T02 to khairachatar via

nawadihtangtona
220.34 5.29 2.50 0.00

6
T08-PWD Road Chirudih to Hirak road via Telo
732.75 16.20 7.40 219.37

7
T30-NH23 to Patki via

Khairajara
487.91 11.43 2.00 79.90

    3,150.32 73.07 25.75 595.00


RCPLWEA

S.

N
Road Name / Bridge Name

Sanction

Cost

(Rs. in

lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Bridge

Length

(Mtrs)

Road

Length

Completed

(Kms)

Exp. in

lakh

1
Bodo River in 26th km of Narki

Bokaro Road
229.13 0.00 55.84 0.00 163.77

2
Bridge over Kaccho River in

26th km of Narki Bokaro Road
257.85 0.00 55.84 0.00 109.86

3 O-Jhumra to ChatarChatti via 1,361.73 16.35 0.00 1.60 61.86


Role

4 O-Jhumra to Aman 655.62 7.25 0.00 1.80 61.80

5

Bridge Over Local Nala At Ch-

6810m Of Jhumra To

AmbatarRole,Bendi,Tiskopi,

Chatrochatti Road

101.21 0.00 26.58 0.00 15.72

6 Bridge Over Local Nala 216.50 0.00 82.68 0.00 0.00

7 O-Chorpania to Khakhanda 314.30 4.55 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 O-Tiskopi to Ganesh Garha 67.95 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 O-Laiya to Dania 149.94 2.48 0.00 1.30 0.00

10
O-Tilaiya to Khakhanda via

Dakasadam
220.25 3.52 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 O-Tilaiya to Tutijharna 316.21 7.98 0.00 1.20 61.82

12 Local River Ch -1.480 Km 261.53 0.00 96.90 0.00 0.00

13 Local River Ch at 3.320 km  287.41 0.00 115.92 0.00 0.00

14

Bridge over Damodar River in between BadkiPunnuGhaghra

and Rajrappa

1,513.99 0.00 225.95 0.00
1,112.3

4

    5953.61 43.23 659.71 5.90 1587.17


II. Name of District: Dhanbad

 PMGSY-I : NIL


PMGSY-II

S.No.
Road Name / Bridge

Name

Sanction

Cost (Rs.

in lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Road

Length

Completed

(Kms)

Exp. in

lakh

1
T04-Barmasia Mukunda

Rani Road
281.98 7.71 0.00 0.00

2 T17-Bhagabandh to Petia 266.06 4.96 0.20 14.40

3
T13-GT Road Sadhobad to

Hariharpur
498.45 10.20 4.50 190.15

4
T11-T01 (Mugma) to T05

via Jamdehi
370.13 7.77 3.50 91.90

5
T08-Maharajganj to

OjhadihKatania
383.96 8.91 8.91 309.64

    1800.58 39.54 17.11 606.09


RCPLWEA : NIL


III. Name of District: Giridih

PMGSY-I

S.No. Road Name / Bridge Name

Sanction

Cost

(Rs. in

lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Bridge

Length

(Mtrs)

Road

Length

Completed

(Kms)

Exp. in

lakh

1 L081-T03 to Balhedih (VR79)  164.58 3.40 0.00 3.40 104.07

2 L066-T02 to Harijantola 16.30 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 L070-L037 to Harjantola 24.81 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 ML07-T07 to Gamtaria 57.74 1.93 0.00 1.15 0.00

5 L068-L025 to Sahutola 83.34 2.31 0.00 1.00 16.44

6 L074-T03 to Pahari tola 116.10 2.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

7
L037-Nekpura Deori Rd to

Nanhkaraidih
156.08 4.00 0.00 0.00 10.41

8
L030-T02 Makdiha to

Nawabandh
168.20 3.70 0.00 3.70 111.04

9 L078-L035 to Ravidas tola 22.09 0.60 0.00 0.60 17.62

10 L080-T02 to Muslim tola 19.21 0.70 0.00 0.70 13.79

11 L082-L022 to Dhar Pahri tola 109.47 3.00 0.00 3.00 38.98

12 L084-T02 to Barhitola 20.60 0.60 0.00 0.60 11.79

13 Local River 221.01 0.00 92.00 0.00 85.52

14 L076-T03 to Nimadih 71.07 2.11 0.00 2.11 69.20

15 L085-L044 to Turitola 89.89 2.42 0.00 0.00 13.00

16 ML07-L032 to Berodih 121.67 2.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 ML06-T02 to Tiwaridih 125.61 2.01 0.00 1.00 0.00

18 L077-L050 to Futaka 83.07 2.52 0.00 2.00 21.13

19 L083-L023 to Tutiya tola 140.43 3.28 0.00 2.50 62.56

20
L022-Dumri Giridih Rd To

Tesafuli
330.32 7.20 0.00 7.00 280.34


21
L084-T08 (Fatehpur) to

Uppertola
52.89 1.56 0.00 0.45 11.07

22
L086-Basgohra to Basuriya

Sinha
89.32 2.37 0.00 0.20 26.87

23 L089-T01 to Pathariyadih 51.78 1.11 0.00 1.05 45.42

24 L091-T02 to Bhagat tola 41.49 1.20 0.00 0.83 34.99

25 L094-T03 to Heitt Tola 66.08 1.82 0.00 0.00 10.23

26 L097-L050 to Nichatola 39.55 1.11 0.00 0.00 6.93

27 ML02-T08 (Atki) to Lusio 206.33 4.13 0.00 0.75 113.19

28
ML03-T07 to (Chengro) to

Samda
85.53 1.82 0.00 1.48 44.37

29 ML04-L021 to Tesafuli 191.43 3.85 0.00 0.20 65.48

30 ML13-L032 to Khachghari 166.06 3.53 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 ML14-L050 to Chandan Kurba 108.37 1.86 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 L104-L035 to Simardih 81.41 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 L106-L055 to Chinkiro 108.49 2.56 0.00 2.00 39.57

34 L117-L042 to Jitkundi 121.81 3.53 0.00 2.20 107.49

35 ML07-L043 to Andhari 169.44 3.83 0.00 1.61 119.45

36 ML15-L053 to Jarwadih 132.72 2.92 0.00 0.30 23.93

37 L042-T01 to Ghoshi 35.58 1.10 0.00 0.00 22.64

38 L045-T01 to Dhanayta 154.09 4.00 0.00 3.00 72.61

39 L046-L026 to Belakhuta 45.12 1.50 0.00 1.50 19.68

40 L052-L021 to Sijual 61.55 1.90 0.00 0.00 38.30

41 Local River ch 1.8 km 143.57 0.00 60.00 0.00 52.73

42 Local River 86.24 0.00 28.75 0.00 0.00

43 Local Nala 223.39 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

44 L053-T02 to Kusumai 80.26 2.17 0.00 1.00 47.08

45 ML03-L033 to Mahuwari 120.88 2.32 0.00 0.00 44.38


46 L048-L026 to Khalarwa tola 76.94 2.01 0.00 1.00 8.41

47 L051-T03 to Nawadih 173.45 3.53 0.00 2.00 106.34

48 L049-L021 to Ragokhar 175.60 4.15 0.00 0.00 14.72

49 L054-L034 to Garhisankh 404.47 8.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

50 ML06-T11 to Shadigawaro 115.77 2.87 0.00 2.87 87.04

51 L074-L038 to Hanan Dable 75.76 2.01 0.00 0.00 47.08

52 ML08-T04 to Jagmanraidih 123.18 2.58 0.00 1.20 77.24

53 Nala at Ch. 3.390km 180.68 0.00 58.40 0.00 80.63

54

Bridge over local nala at ch-2.0

km of Doman pahariDhurgarga

road to Lahangia

230.09 0.00 101.29 0.00 161.72

55 T03 - Angaiya 281.17 10.60 0.00 5.40 243.80

56
T03 Kharpokha More -

Kharpokha
81.94 2.60 0.00 2.15 59.27

57 T03giridih Chirki Palma - Tuio 161.82 5.20 0.00 2.02 70.61

58 ML05-L042 to Bhartichalkari 55.77 1.47 0.00 0.00 0.00

59 L062-L021 to Dhobitola 25.56 0.83 0.00 0.00 0.00

60 ML04-L034 to toTuio 38.52 0.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

61 L058-T02 to Karpahara 83.60 2.36 0.00 0.00 55.32

62 L064-L022 to Dhobitola 49.56 1.47 0.00 0.73 28.05

63 L063-T01 to Tiwari tola 49.41 1.36 0.00 0.00 20.47

64 L059-T01 to Hatyatanr 89.14 2.51 0.00 0.89 66.08

65 L069-T03 to Mandal tola 62.94 1.16 0.00 0.00 0.00

66 ML01-T02 to Angaia 98.67 2.06 0.00 2.00 92.64

67 L068-L032 to Hariadih 82.01 2.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

68 L060-L037 to Belatanr 67.99 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.00

69 Nala at ch. 1.515km 115.85 0.00 32.95 0.00 55.91


70
L033-Barjo Itochach Road to

Koradih
150.45 3.20 0.00 3.20 80.00

71
L034-T07 to Karichihar

(12L023)
242.62 4.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

72 L050-T02 to Madhopur 70.79 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

73 L052-T07 to Sagbari 75.38 2.06 0.00 2.06 49.12

74 L054-T03 to Makhali 155.61 3.62 0.00 3.00 104.09

75 L055-T03 to Manikpur 109.25 3.02 0.00 2.75 73.95

76
ML07-T03 (Nayanpur) to

DanoKhunta
168.31 3.03 0.00 3.03 157.96

    8677.26 181.76 473.39 79.61 3542.76


PMGSY-II


S.No. Road Name / Bridge Name

Sanction

Cost (Rs.

in lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Road

Length

Completed

(Kms)

Exp. in

lakh

1
T08-Bishanpur to Bahadurpur

(Maheshmunda More)
283.19 4.60 2.00 57.92

2
T46-Birajpur to ChanoviaPadaria,

Brinda
529.72 8.50 6.00 221.80

3 T13-Nekpura to Ghose Road 495.33 8.23 0.00 55.41

4 T08-Dahuatanr to Taratanr 672.29 10.70 5.50 175.82

5 T24-Malda to T01 via Mahuwari 872.75 13.35 3.80 87.47

6
T16-Masmohna SH (T05) to

Kathwaldih SH (02) via Bajto
972.42 18.40 9.60 273.07

7
T14-Mirjaganj- Panania- Nawadih

Road
402.46 7.00 0.00 42.27

8 T15-Dhanwar to Balhara 708.63 10.90 5.00 285.27

    4936.79 81.68 31.90 1199.04


RCPLWEA


S.No. Road Name / Bridge Name Sanction

Cost (Rs.

in lakh)

Road

Length

(Kms)

Bridge

Length

(Mtrs)

Exp.in

Lakhs

1 Bridge over Local Nala in 2nd km of

Ghorthamba-Etasani Road(Chatti-

Madhopur)

440.32 0.000 55.840 319.59

2 Bridge over PanchrukhiNala at 3rd km of TisriChaundauri Road

169.54 0.000 15.000 130.15

3 Karatmtadn (Local Nala at 26th km of

TisriThansinghKowakol Road)

141.00 0.000 15.000 71.86

4 Bridge over NanforwaNala ( Local

Nala) at ch. 32nd km of Tisri-

Thansingh- Kaowakol Road

91.14 0.000 15.000 35.99

    842.00 0 100.84 557.59


****

